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A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO CONFIRMING THE FISCAL YEAR 2026

BUDGET REPORTS FOR AND LEVYING ANNUAL

ASSESSMENTS IN SPECIFIED PARKING AND BUSINESS

IMPROVEMENT AREAS.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

A. In accordance with the Parking and Business Improvement Area Law of 1989

and/or its predecessor law (California Streets and Highways Code sections 36500-36551) (1989

Act), the following seventeen parking and business improvement areas were established by and

in the City of San Diego to annually levy and collect assessments on businesses located within

the specified areas to finance certain improvements and activities within such areas (each, a 1989

Act District and collectively, 1989 Act Districts):

1. Adams Avenue Business Improvement District (Ordinances O-16479; O-18087;

0-19749);

2. City Heights Business Improvement District (Ordinance O-16918);

3. College Area Business Improvement District (Ordinances 0-18263; O-18539);

4. Diamond Business Improvement District (Ordinances O-18262; O-18540);

5. East Village Business Improvement District (Ordinance O-19881);

6. El Cajon Business Improvement District (Ordinance O-16480);

7. El Cajon Boulevard Business Improvement District (Ordinance O-16919);

8. Gaslamp Quarter Business Improvement District (Ordinances O-15647; O-17664)

9. Híllcrest Business Improvment District (Ordinances O-16230; O-17340);
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10. - La Jolla B

usiness Impro

vement Dis

trict (Ord

inances O-17

458; O-17803)

;

11. 

Little Italy Busi

ness Improveme

nt District (Or

dinances O-1837

4; O-18541);

12.

 

Mission Hills B

usiness Improve

ment Distr

ict (Ordinanc

e O-17229);

13. North Park Business Improveme

nt District (Ordinances O-16481; O

-19780);

14. Ocean Beach Business Improve

ment District (Ordinance O

-17248);

15. Old Town Business Improvement District (Ordinance O-18208);

16. Pacific Beach Business Improve

ment District (Ordinances O

-18373; O-18542);

and

17. San Ysidro Business Improvement District (Ordinance O-18612).

B. In accordance with the Parking and Business Improvement Area Law of 1965

(California Streets and Highways

 Code sections 36000-36081), that ce

rtain parking and business

improvement area named the "Downtown Improvement Area" (Downtown District) was

established by and 

in the City of San Diego (O

rdinances O-1045

0; O-10774) to annually l

evy

and collect assessm

ents on businesses

 located within the specified

 area to finance

 certain

improvements and activities within such area (the 1989 Act

 Districts and the Downtow

n District

are sometimes each, individually, referred

 to in this Resolution as a District and, coll

ectively, as

the Districts).

C. The Council intends to continue

 the improvements and activit

ies undertaken by

each of the Districts.

D. As required by California Streets and Highways Code section 36533, the

respective advisory board for each 1989 Act District submitted an annual report (Budget Report)

to the Council cover

ing the time period commencing o

n July 1, 2025, and

 continuing th

rough

and including Jùne 30,2026 (Fiscal Year 2026).

 iLs. ijsinsš,I:
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E. The advisory board for the Downtown District submitted an annual Budget

Report to the Council for Fiscal Year 2026.

F. Effective April 22,2025, the Council adopted Resolution R-316135, approving

the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget Reports for each District.

G. On May 12, 2025, the Council conducted a public hearing, in accordance with

California Streets and Highways Code section 36534(a)(6), and received public testimony and

evidence regarding the levy of the proposed assessment in each 1989 Act District for Fiscal Year

2026.

H. As required by Council Policy 900-07, the City traditionally enters into a District

management agreement with the business or merchants association (Association) appointed by

the Council as the advisory board for each respective District for each respective Association to

manage the daily operations of its District (Administration Requirement).

I. The City desires to waive the Administration Requirement in Council Policy 900-

07 so that the City may directly manage the San Ysidro Business Improvement District and has

the option to enter into a management agreement with an association, other than the Association

appointed by Council as advisory board, to manage the daily operations of the San Ysidro

Business Improvement District.

J. The City desires to extend the District management agreement for Fiscal Year

2026 (each, an Agreement) with each Association for the management of every District except

the San Ysidro Business Improvement District.

K. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information

provided by City staff (including information provided by affected third parties and verified by

Citý štàff); with the understanding that this information is·complete and accurate.„·i· · ,.  ..
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ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

1. The Fiscal Year 2026 Budget Report for each District, including a description of

the specific District, the boundaries of the District and any benefit zones within the District the

proposed assessments to be levied upon businesses within the District, and the improvements and

activities to be undertaken within the District during Fiscal Year 2026, is confirmed, as on file at

the Office of the City Clerk with reference to the following document numbers:

Business Improvement District

 

Document No.

Adams Avenue

 

RR- 3

1

35

-

City Heights

 

RR

- 

3

1

6

1

3

5

College Area

 RR- 31B135-3

Diamond

 RR-316135-4

D

o

w

n

to

w

n

 

R

R

-

 

3

1

6

1

3

5

-

5

East Village

 

RR- 316135-G

El Cajon

 

-316135 7

El Cajon Boulevard

 

R

R

-

3

1

6

1

3

5

-

Gaslamp Quarter

RR-316135- 

Hillcrest

 

.3

16

13

5-

0

La Jolla R 316135- 

Little Italy

 R- 31635-l

Mission Hills

 

-

3

1

6

1

3

5

-

North Park

 

R

R

_

3

1

6

1

3

5

-

1

*

Ocean Beach 

, . 

 

h . , '

RR- 316135!
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Old Town

Pacific Beach

San Ysidro

R

R

-

3

1

6

1

3

5

-

I6

R

R

-

3

1

6

1

3

5

-

/

7

RR-316135-18

2. The adoption of this Resolution constitutes the continued levy ofassessments on

businesses located within each District during Fiscal Year 2026, to finance the improvements

and activities set forth in the respective Fiscal Year 2026 Budget Report for each District.

3. The City's Chief Financial Officer or designee is authorized to appropriate,

transfer, and expend assessment revenues within each District' s fund for administration and

operation of that District in accordance with the approved Fiscal Year 2026 Budget Report for

that District, including the "Fund Balance" and "Interest Fund Balance" from Fiscal Year 2025

at year end and the anticipated District assessments to be collected in Fiscal Year 2026,

contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer certifying that funds are available.

4. The Administration Requirement in Council Policy 900-07 is waived with respect

to the San Ysidro Business Improvement District.

5. The Agreement for Fiscal Year 2026 with each respective Association appointed

by the Council as the advisory board for each District, except for the San Ysidro Business

Improvement District, for management of daily District operations, is approved.

6. The Mayor or designee is authorized to sign, on the City's behalf, each

Agreement and any and all documents necessary and appropriate to implement each Agreement.

A copy of each Agreement, when signed by the representatives of the City and the respective

Association and approved by the City Attorney, shall be placed on file with the City Clerk as

follows:
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Business Imrovement District

 

Document No.

Adams Avenue

City Heights

College Area

Diamond

Downtown

East Village

El Cajon

El Cajon Boulevard

Gaslamp Quarter

Hillcrest

La Jolla

Little Italy

Mission Hills

North Park

Ocean Beach

Old Town

Pacific Beach

R

R

- 

3

1

6

1

9

3

- 

I

RR

-3

1

6

1

93

-2

R

R

-

3

1

6

1

9

3

-

3

R

R

-

 

3

1

6

1

9

3

-

4

 316193-6

RR 316193-G

. 

3

1

6

1

9

3

-

7

RR

-

3

1

6

1

9

3

-

8

R

R

- 

3

1

6

1

9

3

- 

9

RR- 316193-

R

R

 

3

1

6

1

9

3

-

1

 

I

RR-316193-l

R

R

- 

3

1

6

1

9

3

-

I

B

R

R

- 

3

1

6

1

9

3

-

!

4

R

R

.

 

3

1

6

1

9

3

-

5

R

R

- 

3

1

6

1

9

3

-

6

R

R- 

3

1

6

1

9

3

-

/

7

APPROVED: HEATHER FER-BERT, City Attorney

By

Brian Byun 

Deputy City Attorney 

V

BWB:nja

02/24/2025

Or. Dept: EDD

Doc. No. 4039817
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I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on

MAY  2 2025

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

y 

ýžz

k 

 

u

Deputy City Clerk

Approved:

 4)

 

r

 

02

5

 A 

(date)

 

DD GLORIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

O, :' ., EDO

I 

' 

-
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Pass

ed b

yth

e Co

unc

il of

 The

 City o

f Sa

n Di

ego

.on

 

MAY 1-2 2025 ,

 

by

 th

e f

oll

ow

ing

 vo

te:

Co

un

cilm

em

be

rs

Jo

e L

aC

ava

Jen

nifer

 Ca

mpbe

ll

Step

hen

 Whitbu

rn

Hen

ry L

. Fos

ter 

111

Marni von W

ilpert

Ken

t Le

e

Ra

ul A. C

am

pill

o

Vivia

n M

ore

no

Sea

n E

lo-R

iver

a

Yeas

 

Na

ys

3 0

3 

2

 

3·

K

Ž

 

0

 

3

Not 

Presen

t 

R

e

cu

se

d

3

 

-

3

3

 

-

3 ·

 -

Da

te 

of

fin

al pa

ssa

ge

 

M

A

Y

 

2

 

2

 

2

0

2

5

(Pe

ase

 not

e: W

hen

 a r

eso

luti

on i

s ap

pro

ved

 by th

e M

ayo

r, t

he d

ate 

of

 final

 pa

ssa

ge i

s th

e

date

 the

 app

rove

d res

olut

ion w

as r

etur

ned 

to th

e Offce

 of t

he C

ity C

lerk

.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TOD

D G

LORIA

Ma

yo

r o

f T

he C

ity o

f Sa

n Di

eg

o, 

Cal

iforn

ia.

(Seal)

DIAN

AJ.S

. F

UE

NTE

S

City

 C

ler

k o

f Th

e C

ity o

f 

San

 Di

ego

, C

al

ifo

rn

ia.

y 5*  4k  , Deputy

Offi

ce o

f th

e C

ity 

Cler

k, S

an 

Die

go, 

Cali

forn

ia

3

1

6

1

9

3
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